

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRINCIPLE HOMECARE, LLC, et al.,

*Applicants,*

v.

JAMES McDONALD,  
Commissioner, New York State Department of Health,

*Respondent.*

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION

---

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General  
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*

*Solicitor General*

JUDITH N. VALE

*Deputy Solicitor General*

BLAIR J. GREENWALD

*Assistant Solicitor General*

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8016

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

Dated: March 28, 2025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. New York’s Medicaid Program.....	4
2. Fiscal Intermediaries in the Consumer Directed Personal Assistance Program (CDPAP) .....	5
3. The CDPAP Amendment.....	7
B. Procedural History .....	11
ARGUMENT	
THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE SWEEPING AND EXTRAORDINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF THAT APPELLANTS SEEK.....	15
A. Applicants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits Because This Court Would Not Likely Grant Certiorari and Because Applicants Fail to Establish a Clear Right to Relief. ....	16
B. The Remaining Factors Also Weigh Heavily Against Injunctive Relief. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	18, 19
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022).....	28
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	24
<i>Community Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	30
<i>Glidedowan, LLC v. New York State Dep’t of Health</i> , No. 6:24-cv-06731, 2025 WL 669510 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2025) .....	27-29
<i>Grossman v. Axelrod</i> , 646 F.2d 768 (2d Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012).....	16
<i>Jeannot v. New York</i> , No. 24-cv-05896, 2025 WL 80689 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2025) .....	29
<i>Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O’Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	24
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	18
<i>Matter of Corning Council for Assistance &amp; Info. for the Disabled, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 78950(U) (3d Dep’t 2024).....	29
<i>Matter of Corning Council for Assistance &amp; Info. for the Disabled, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , Index No. 908147-24 (Sup. Ct. Albany County Sept. 30, 2024) .....	29
<i>McHenry v. Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1 (2025) .....	30
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	16
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	16
<i>Papa v. Katy Indus., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	23

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	16
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1983) .....	2, 15
<i>Save Our Consumer Directed Home Care, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Health</i> , 2025 N.Y. Slip Op. 25033 (Sup. Ct. Albany County 2025) .....	29
<i>Tyler v. Heppin Cnty., Minnesota</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) .....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	17
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	15
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004) .....	17
 <b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 10 .....	17
amend. V .....	24
 <b>Laws</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f) .....	16
38 U.S.C. § 1703D(h) .....	30
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396a .....	4
§ 1396a(b) .....	4
§ 1396b(m) .....	5
 <i>New York</i>	
Ch. 57, 2024 N.Y. Laws (LRS) .....	8
Public Health Law § 31(1) .....	5
 Social Services Law	
§ 61 .....	5
§ 62 .....	5
§ 363-a(1) .....	5

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York</i>	
Social Services Law	
§ 365-f(1) .....	5
§ 365-f(2) .....	5
§ 365-f(3) .....	6
§ 365-f(4-a) .....	8, 9, 19
§ 365-f(4-a-1)(a) .....	9
 <b>Regulations &amp; Rules</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
42 C.F.R.	
§ 430.0 .....	4
§ 430.10 .....	4
§ 438.2 .....	5
S. Ct. R. 11 .....	17
 <i>New York</i>	
18 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 500.1(b) .....	5
§ 505.14(a) .....	6
§ 505.28(b) .....	5, 6
§ 505.28(c) .....	5
§ 505.28(e) .....	6
§ 505.28(j) .....	6
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> .....	20
<i>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</i> .....	20
N.Y. Dep’t of Health, Press Release, <i>CDPAP Update: State Department of Health Announces Plan to Protect CDPAP Consumers &amp; Workers Who Register After April 1 Transition Deadline</i> (Mar. 24, 2025), <a href="https://www.health.ny.gov/press/releases/2025/2025-03-24_cdpap_update.htm">https://www.health.ny.gov/press/releases/2025/2025-03-24_cdpap_update.htm</a> .....	10
N.Y. Dep’t of Health, <i>Request for Proposals: RFP #20524</i> (June 17, 2024), <a href="https://www.health.ny.gov/funding/rfp/20524/20524.pdf">https://www.health.ny.gov/funding/rfp/20524/20524.pdf</a> .....	9

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
PPL First LLC, <i>State Programs</i> (2025), <a href="https://pplfirst.com/programs/">https://pplfirst.com/programs/</a> .....	9
U.S. Atty’s Off. for E.D.N.Y., Press Release, <i>Eight Individuals Charged in \$68 Million Social Adult Day Care and Home Health Care Scheme</i> (Oct. 9, 2024), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/eight-individuals-charged-68-million-social-adult-day-care-and-home-health-care-scheme">https://www.justice.gov/usao-edny/pr/eight-individuals-charged-68-million-social-adult-day-care-and-home-health-care-scheme</a> .....	27
